FINA L

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINIS, )ATION
Municipal Services Division
2011 Tax Rate Calculation
REVISED
due to insccurate school revenues
TOWN/CITY: NEWMARKET
|Gross Appropriations 10,750,227
[Less: Revenues 5,752,95: | m
Add: Overlay (RSA 76:6) 58,554 iafi / i\
War Service Credits 179,000 '
|Net Town Appropriation 5,234,849
(Special Adjustment i 0
[Approved Town/City Tax Effort | 5,234,849 ] TOWN RATE
7.03
SCHOOL PORTION
Net Local School Budget:
Gross Approp. - Revenue 16,494,869 1,376,019 15,118,850
Reglonal School Apportionment 0
Less: Education Grant (2,280,088
Education Tax (from below) { (1,756,331)| LOCAL
Approved School(s) Tax Effort | 11,082,431 | SCHOOL RATE
- 14.87
EDUCATION TAX
[Equalized Valuation(no utilitles) x | $2.325 STATE
755,411,357 | 1,756,331 | SCHOOL RATE
[Divide by Local Assessed Valuation (no utilities) - 2.37
l 740,226,082
COUNTY PORTION
[Due to County 776,566
| 0
{Approved County Tax Effert | 776,566 | COUNTY RATE
1,04
TOTAL RATE
[Total Property Taxes Assessed 18,850,177 25.31
|Less: War Sesvice Credits (179,000
Add: Village District Commitment(s) 0
Total Property Tax Commitment 18,671,177
PROOF OF RATE
Local Assessed Valuation Tax Rate Assessment
Education Tax (no utiltses) 740,226,082 2.37 1,756,331
All Other Taxes 745,241,582 22.94 17,093,846
18,850,177
TRC# TRC#
231.2

231.2




N N

REVISED

Tax Collector for Town/City of:

NEWMARKET

2011 Tax Commitment Verification

RSA 76:10, II
Commitment Amount $18,671,177
1/2% Amount $93,356
Acceptable High $18,764,533
Acceptable Low - $18,577,821

If the amount of your total warrant varies by more than 1/2%, the MS-1 form used to
calculato the tax rate might not be correct. The tax rate will need to be recalculated.
Contact your assessors immediately and call us at 230-5080, before you issue the bllis.

See RSA 76:10, Il

Enter 2011 commitment amount $

++ USE THIS BOX ONLY IF YOU HAVE AN RSA 162-K Tax Increment Financing District "

Subtract amount for any applicable Tax <$ S
Increment Financing Districts (TIF)
Net amount after TIF adjustment $

Under penaltles of perjury, | verify the amount above was the 2011
commitment amount on the property tax warrant.

Tax Collector/Deputy:

Signature Roquired

Date:

Please fax or mail signed warrant total page and a copy of an actual bill to the fax or address below.

FOR DRA USE ONLY Fax: (603) 271-1161
NH Department of Revenue Administration
Municipal Services Division

P.O. Box 487

Concord, NH 03302-0487




NH Department of Revenue Administration
Municipal Services Division
P.O. Box 487
Concord, NH 03302-0487
(603) 230-50%0

TOWN/CITY: ST AN 94 Advisor's Initlalss XIS #7 Dates 4442212011

- OVERLAY - Amoant Raised for Abatements

RSA 76:6 limits overlay to an amount not to exceed 5% of the net tax commitment for the municipality, its state educatlon
tax amount and local school tax, its share of the county budget, and village district(s), if any. For your municipality, we

anticipa -
5% Limit  XhieBa0es
*Your actual overlay will be slightly different duc to rounding.

Wﬂﬂﬂm

Requested Amount '~ '$60,000"

Responsible long term finanolal planning requires an adequate lovel of general fund unassigned fund balance to mitigate
futute risks and to ensure stable tax rates, The GFOA suggests municipalities retain between 8% and 17% of regular

genera) fund operati

s%  GeUANeE0TT 8%  §1831881  10% $2,200848’ 17%  $3,892,683

Your budgetary unassigned fund balance from tho MS-5 is: 462,007,514
The smount voted from “surplus” i: SORRTREA
The amount used for RSA 32:11 emergency appropriation is: S 40
The amount you wish to uso to set fax rate: R L LT T $0

Wi e r 82,007,814

The amount you wish to retaia is:

acknowledgoe that ] have beg

Signature of town/city official:

49 M

Title of town/city official: ZL\) ﬂﬁﬂé‘{'&‘m"' ”/ A 7// /

Surplus Retenlion
Rev. 08/11




ADMINISTRATION
Kevin A. Clougherty
Commissioner

Margaret L. Fufton
Asslstant Commissioner

.

) State of New Hampsl. )
Department of Revenue Administration

109 Pleasant Street
PO Box 487, Concord, NH 03302-0487
Telsphone (603) 271-3397
www.nh.gov/revenue

STATE EDUCATION TAX WARRANT

FOR TAX YEAR 2011

December 1, 2010

To the Selectmen or Assessors of NEWMARKET

MUNICIPAL SERVICES
Barbara J. Robinson
Director

Ocn Borror
Assistant Director

'In accordance with the provisions of RSA 76:8, you are hereby
required to assess the sum of $1,756,331 for the 2011 State

BEducation Tax.

Per RSA 76:3, this amount is based on a uniform

- rate of $2.325/1000 of the 2009 equalized valuation without
utilities in the amount of $755,411,357.

Barbara J. Robinson

Director
Municipal Services

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2064

Individuals who need auxifiary aids for effective communication in programs and services of the Department of

Ravanue Administration are invited to make thelr needs and prefgrences known to the Departmaent,



ue-2R 2011 APPROPRIATIONS
MS-2 - As Adjusted
Town/City Newmarket
In accordance with RSA 21-J:35, the department is notifying you of the following changes in the | RETAIN FOR YOUR
appropriations used in computing the tax rate. AUDITOR
Appropriations
as Voted and Change Appropriations
Purpose of Appropriation Submitted on Amount Adjusted
Acct. # (RSA 32:3,V) MS-2 (+or) (RSA 21-J:35)
A4130  Executive [soas2 | | $0 ] 181,752
A4140  Election, Reg. and Vital Statlstics o] [Csrarss ]
A4150  Financlal Administration [s207848
A4182  Revaluation of Property [ s0] [_sme085]
A4153  Legal Expenses [ s] [_$50000]
A4155  Personne! Adminiatration | $0 | |__$1,409,380 |
A4181  Planning and Zoning $144,6886 |
A4194  General Government Buildings l 35,227
A4195  Cometeries 38030 ]
A4196  Insurance [_so5,081 ]
A4197  Advertising and Reglonal Assoc. $0
A4189  Other General Government $167,285
Ad4210  Police [Cs1,250989 |
A4215§  Ambulance $0_|
A4220 Flre $202,528 |
A4240  Bullding Inspection [_$72308 )
A4290  Emergency Management $1.450 |
A4209  Other (Including Communications) %]
A4301  Alrport Operations l $0 |
A4311  Administration l 3443;120 |
A4312  Highways and Streets [s346.485 |
A4313  Bridges l $2,000
A4316  Streot Lighting [_sar,000 |
A4319  Other $294,489
A4321  Administration $458,437
A4323  Solid Waste Collaction [ 80 | | $0 ]
A4324  Solid Wasts Disposal 0] [ $0 ]
A4325  Solld Waste Clean-up [ 0] 0]
A4326 SewageCollandDisposalandOther [ 01 | ] $0
A4331  Administration ' B 0] $0
Ad4332  Water Services | $0 ] $0
A4335  Water Treatment, Conserv. and Other [ $0 ] 30
A4351  Electrical Operatlons T 50 | 0 J
A% Administration . ow] [__s»] [__s0]
A4414  Post Control ] [___% | 30
A4415  Health Agencles and Hosp, and Other 0 | 30
Ad341  Administration and Direct Assistance 0 [_si128950 |
A4444  Intergovernmental Weifare Payments $46,500 $0 [__s46.500




Appropriations

as Voted and Change Appropriations
Purpose of Appropriation Submitted on Amount Adjusted
Acct. # (RSA 32:3,V) MS-2 (+or-) (RSA 21-J:35)
A4435  Vendor Payments and Other $0_| [ $0 |
A4520  Parks and Recreatlon [_s400.983 |
MBS0 Library $277,855 [_sa77,885 )
Ad583  Patriotic Purposes %] %0}
A589  Other Culture and Recrestion [sn8%% |
A4811  Admin. and Purch. of Nat. Resources | $0 |
A4619  Other Conservation [_st070 |
A4831  Redevelopment and Housing [_$170,725 |
A4851  Economic Development [__$4000 |
A4711  Princ. - Long Term Bonds and Notes 100,000
A4721  Interest- Long Term Bonds and Notes $54,300
A4723  Int. on Tax Anticipation Note L $0
A4780  Othe Debt Service %
A4%01 Land { $0_|
A4902  Machinery, Vehicles and Equipment | $0_|
A4903  Bulldings $0
A4908  Improvements other than Bulldings $0
A4912  To Speclal Revenue Fund 50
A4913  To Capltal Projects Fund o]
A4914  To Proprietary Fund %]
A4014S  Sewer- 802,617 |
A4914W  Water- - [ 852,965 |
A49VE  Electric- [ %] 0]
Ad914A  Alrport- %] [ $0 ]
A2915  To Capital Reserve Fund 056117 ] [ $1551.017 ]
A4916  To Exp, Tr. Fund - except #4917 [ w] [___3s] [_3%0J
A4517  To Heaith Maint. Trust Funds [ sl $0 0]
A4918  To Nonexpendable Trust Funds - ] [ s] [___s0]
4919 To Agency Funds e C___—s] [__sol
ToTALs| [ $9,694,110 ] [_ 81,086,117 ]
Explanation of Adjustments i
Town Code Accounté  Reason for Adjustment WA#

O | T YT T — T

Towr/Chty ewmarke

niro Page20f2



MS-3R | 2011 REVENUE ESTIMATES
MS-4 - As Adjusted

Town/City Newmarket
In accordance with RSA 21-J:35, the department is notifying you of the following changes in the | RETAIN FOR YOUR

estimated revenues used in computing the tax rate. AUDITOR
Revenue E“:;"“:”
Estimates as Change sumates
Submitted on Amougm Adjusted
Acct.# Source of Revenue MS-4 (+or+) (RSA 21-J:35)

|_R$120 | Land Use Change $10,000 _ 30 810,000

Resldent Taxes

Timber Taxes

Payment In Lleu of Taxes

Other Taxes

Interest and Penaities on Deling Taxes
Inventory Penaities

Excavation Tax

["R3210 | Business Licenses and Permits

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees

Bullding Permits

Other Licenses, Permits and Fees ‘ [ $210,800
[ Rs311-3510 | FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT [ 0 ]
Shared Revenues C_»] [__»] [__%]
Meals and Rental Tax Distribution $416,000
Highway Block Grant ]
[ R3354_| Water Pollution Grant [ $21,834 |

R3355 | Housing and Community Development | S0 | | %0
State and Federal ForestLandRelmb. [ 0] [ S0
Flood Contro! Relmbursement s ] [ ] [_____$0
Other (Including Rallroad Tax) [ %0 |

FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS
income frem Departments
Other Charges

Sale of Municipal Property
Intereat on investments

Othos

From Speclal Ravenue Funds
From Caplta! Projects Funds
From Enterprise Funda

Sewer - {Offset)

Water - (Offsel)

Eloctric - (Offset)

Alrpont - (Offset)

"R3915 | From Capital Reserve Funds
From Trust and Fiduclary Funds

From Consarvation Funds
Proc. from Long Term Bonds and Notes $

|
|

f
s
N
-
.
(=1
(=]
o;

&
b (| «b 1l 4N
1]
- E

|

LML 1




Estimates as Change Estimates
Submitted on Amougnt Adjusted
Acct.# Source of Revenue MS4 (+or-) (RSA 21-J:35)

[SUBTOTAL OF ESTIMATED REVENUES|[ 34307580 | [ 81355362 | | $5,752,962 |

] GerenifundBalancs .
i " As Submatted on .cwmoJ AsAgjmted
... IS N JN e o
{unassineo 8 [ 30 J[_s2007514 [ $2,007,514 | X0000000K
| CEsB liEiia A6PROP | $0 || $ | $0 I' TX0000KXX
| FB_VOTED_SURPLUS || $0 | $0 || — B $0 |
| FBAEDUGE. TAXES | TR | s || p— | 0]
! hemaned_ $0 ) szoo7sid [ seoersia ] T 2000KKK00X )

[TOVAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND CREDITS| | $5,752,962
| overlaY || $0 )| 60,000 | $60.000 ]

Explanation of Adjustments
Account*  Reason for Adjustment







HS-22R

2011 APPROPRIATIONS

School District Newmarket

MS-22 - As Adjusted

In accordance with RSA 21-J:35, the department is notifying you of the following changes in the | RETAIN FOR YOUR
appropriations used in computing the tax rate. AUDITOR

Appropriations

as Voted and Change Appropriations

Purpose of Appropriation Submitted on Amount Adjusted

Acct. # (RSA 32:3,V) Ms-22 (+or") (RSA 21-:35)
A1100 Regular Programs [ 5,651,586 ] | $0 | [ 5651588
A1200 Speclal Programs [ s | [ _ssisim4
A1300 Vocational Programs [ $204,057 — 0 | [ s208057 ]
A1400 Other Programs [_$556,413 | —$0 | [ 556,413 |
A1500 Non-Public Programs ‘ 0] [ so] [ $0 |
A1600 Adult and Community Prog | 0] [ 0] [ $0 |
A1700 Community/Jr.Coll Ed. Prog $0 | | $0 | | $0
A1800 Comm. Service Program | $0 | [ $0 | $0 |
A2000 Student Support Services Si006792 | [ S0 | [ snioe792 ]
A2200 Instructional Staff Service [ seszzar | [ §0 ] [ se8a747 |
A2310840  School Board Contingency | $50,000 | [ s0] [ $50000
A2310 Other School Board [__se6g09 | [ 50 | $66,909 |
A2320310  SAU Management Services | $666,615 | | $0 | $666,615
A2320 OtherExecutiveAdmin [ $0 | [______$0 $0
A2400 School Admin Service [ $803,508 | 50 | [ $803,508 |
A2500 Business $0 | [ $0 | | $0 |
A2800 Operation/Maint of Plant [ $1,048,202 | | s0 ] [ $1,088202 |
A2700 Student Transportation [ 461,206 | [ s0 | [ $461,286 |
A2800 Support Serv,Central/Other 0 | [ $0 | | $0 |
A3100 Food Service Operations $0 — 50 ] | $0
A3200 Enterprise Operations 0] [ 0| $0
A4100 Site Acquisition $0 ] | $0 | 30
A4200 Site Improvement $0 | | 0] [ $0
A4300 ArchitecturalEngineering [ 80 | [ — 80 ] [ $0
A4400 Educ Specification Develop [ $0 | | %0 ] [ $0 |
A4500 Bldg Acg/Construction | $0 ] | 0] [ so




Appropriations

as Voted and Change Appropriations
Purpose of Appropriation Submitted on Amount Adjusted

Acct. # (RSA 32:3, V) MS-22 (+or<) (RSA 21-J:35)
A4600 Bldg Improvement Services [ 9620900 | [ §0 | [  $920800 |
A4900 Other Fac Acg/Cons Service [ $0 ] [ s170,000 |
A5110 Debt Service - Principal [ $0] [ $0 |
A5120 Debt Service - Interest $0 ] | $0 ]
A5220 To Food Service $325,000 $0 $325,000
A5222 To Other Speclal Revenue $450,000 — $0] | $450,000 |
A5230 To Capital Projects _ $0 | $0 | | $0 |
A5251 To Capltal Reserves [_s125000 | [ (s13552)] [ stiaas |
A5252 To Expendable Trust m F‘W | $57,632 |
A5253 To Non-Expendable Trust $0 | | $0 |
A5254 To Fiduclary Funds 30 I o] [ %]
A5310 To Charter Schools I so soJ [ —$0 |
A5390 To Other Agencles |

Deficit Approp Deficit Appropriation
Supplemental Supplemental Appropriation |
TOTAL

$0
__I %
[ s

$1 6,600.789

[ (8105, 9zo)J [ $16,494,869 |

Ekplanation of Adjustments

Account#

[:_5?7.3.:3 251 J[Disallowance
=5 T[22 Jiissliowance T

Reason for Adjustment

WA#

m—

7

7

School Digtrict
102472011

Newmarket

Page20f2



MS-24R 2011 REVENUE ESTIMATES
MS-24 - As Adjusted

School District Newmarket
F\ accordance with RSA 21-J:35, the department Is notifying you of the following changes in the | RETAIN FOR YOUR

estimated revenues used in computing the tax rate. AUDITOR
Revenue Revenue
Estimates as Estimates
Submitted on mm Adjusted
Acct. # Source of Revenue MS-24 (+or-) (RSA 21-J:35)
REVENUE FROM LOCAL SCURCES
R1300-1349| Tuition | $16000 | | so| | $18,000 |
Transportation Fees C_____ 9] $0 ] $0 )
R1500-1530] Eamings on Investmonts 36800 ] s [ 86,800 ]
Food Service Sales o] [____w] [ szsu0]
[R1700-1796 Student Activities C_sens] [___so] [l
Community Services Activities C_— o) =] C___ ]
Other Local Services - C_wswm] sl [___sow]
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES
School Buliding Ald 0 | 0 | $0 |
[t Kindergarten Bulding Ad Cw] %] [l
(RS0 | Kindergarten A — %
Catastrophic Ald ‘ izt ] [ 0] | $89,124 |
Vocational Ald 501 | $9.500 |
Adult Education C___ ] — s ] [____s0]
Child Nutrition C 000 |
[ R3270_| Driver Education 8,400} | $0 |
Other State Sources  _w] [ $0 $0 |
REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES
R4100-4539] Federal Program Grants | $450,000 | %0 $450,000
Vocational Education N ) $0 |
Adult Educallon C____ ®] ___$0] $0 |
Child Nutrition 0000 | [ 0 ] [___sr0.000
(S0 _| Disatos rograms C— w [_®] 0
Medicald Distribution w0000] [ $0] $150,000
Other Federal Sources (except 4810) %] | $0
Federal Forast Reserve ] —  so] | $0 |
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES |
Sale of Bonds or Notes ] [ 0] | $0 ]
[ R5221_] Transfer from Food Serv-Spec. Rev. Fund o] [ 0] 0
Transfer from Other Special RevenueFunds [ s3o00 | | 80 ] | $3,000
Transfer from Capltal Projects Funds . %] 0] [ %]
" R5251_| Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds ' $0
Transfer from Expendeble TrustFunds [ s0] [_____s0] [ $0 ]
Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds [ $0 | 0] | $0 ]
Other Financing Sources ] [—___s0] | 30 ]
RAN's $0] | 0] L[ $0 |



Revenue Revenue

Estimates as Change Estimates
Sumifedon  Amount Adjusted
Acct.# Source of Revenue MS-24 (+or-) (RSA 21+J:35)
Supplemental Appropriation {Contra) | $0 ] | 0] | $0 |
suarom. OF ESTIMATED REVENUES |__$1.§§‘3£_I | ($6400) ] [___$1,231,939 |

Gonml Fund Balance

[“As subittedon | cwmari[r.xarami?"*"'

Ms-24 : (vor4) 1
_ uassanebs8 [ s1a4.080 300 stea0e0 )[ T 00000000 . .
" FB_VOTED jOTED_SURPLUS [ ($144,080) || $288,160 | —> | | $144,080 |
FO_REDUGE_TAXES [ $0 || s ]| — J $0]

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND CREDITS [ $1,376,019 |

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ‘ | ;15494 35'9“‘|
LESS: TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS | [ $1,376,019 |
DISTRICT ASSESSMENT (Prlor to State Grents) | [ $15,118,850 |
Explanation of Adjustments

Accounté  Reason for Adjustment

[ Code  Accountt RessonforAdustment _ WAY |
[sm_ [ s lsiteRaens - l

School Distriet ~ Newmarkel
1212011 Page20i2



